

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE CONDUENT INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No.: 2:19-cv-08237-SDW-AME

Hon. Susan D. Wigenton, U.S.D.J.

Hon. André M. Espinosa, U.S.M.J.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

OVERVIEW OF THE ACTION 2

TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 8

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NOTICE PLAN..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE STANDARDS GOVERNING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT 9

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 11

A. Class Representatives and Co-Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented
the Class 11

B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length..... 13

C. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate..... 13

1. The Risks of Establishing Liability at Trial..... 16

2. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages at Trial 17

3. The Settlement Eliminates the Additional Costs and Delay of
Continued Litigation 19

4. The Proposed Process for Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 19

5. Co-Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable..... 21

6. The Parties’ Agreements in Connection with the Settlement 22

D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 22

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION TO DISTRIBUTE FUNDS TO THE CLASS
SHOULD BE APPROVED 23

IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS 24

V. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS AND THE
REACTION OF THE CLASS TO DATE SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE
SETTLEMENT..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 Cases	
 <i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-cv-789, 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	
	13
 <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	
	25
 <i>Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 4572 (ERK), 2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014)	
	23
 <i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 11-7178 (JMV)(MAH), 2017 WL 4776626 n.3 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....	
	26
 <i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631(CM)(SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	
	22
 <i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	
	18
 <i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	
	9, 10
 <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	
	25
 <i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	
	10
 <i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	
	14
 <i>In re AT & T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	
	10, 11, 14
 <i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 12-md-02330-EMC, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016), <i>amended in part sub. nom.</i> <i>In re Carrier Iq, Inc.</i> , No. 12-MD-02330-EMC, 2016 WL 6091521 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2016).....	
	22

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000), *aff'd*,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13

In re Cendant Corp.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 9901(SHS), 2014 WL 2445714 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2014)..... 19, 20

In re Datatec Sys. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)..... 23

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 23

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 17

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig., 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 23

In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-CV-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) 23

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015), *amended*,
 No. 2:12-MD-02323-AB, 2015 WL 1282803 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2015), *aff'd*,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 18

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 13

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) 18, 23, 24, 26

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV.A. 06-3226 (ES), 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) 17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 10, 11, 16

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. Civ.03- 0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 13, 14

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
 No.CIV. A. 04-374 (JAP), 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec 9, 2008)..... 16

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No.02-168 (WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008) 17

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:15-CV07658-MAS-LHG, 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)..... 25

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV.A. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) 14, 18

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), *aff’d*,
 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 14, 15, 19

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
 No. CV 11-2164, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) 20

Pollak v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 812 (D.N.J. 2018) 11

Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.,
 No. CIV.A. 06-3830(DMC), 2013 WL 3167736 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013) 17

Rudel Corp. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.,
 No. CV 16-2229, 2017 WL 4422416 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2017)..... 13

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
 No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 11, 14

Serio v. Wachovia Sec., LLC,
 No. CIV.A. 06-4681 (MF), 2009 WL 900167 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2009) 26

Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. 17-2583 (RBK/AMD), 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018)..... 25

Smith v. Merck & Co.,
 No. CIV.A. 13-2970 (MAS) (LHG), 2019 WL 3281609 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019) 13

Somogyi v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
 495 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D.N.J. 2020) 19

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 23

Talone v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n,
 No. 1:16-cv-04644-NLH-JS, 2018 WL 6318371 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018)..... 19

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)..... 13

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J. 1983), *aff'd*, 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 11, 14

Zimmer Paper Prod., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,
758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 25, 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 2, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 22
